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Financial Summary by Category 

                                                             City of Long Beach – Utilities 

Actual Adopted* Adjusted** Adopted*

FY 24 FY 25 FY 25 FY 26

Revenues:
Property Taxes -                        -                       -                         -                      
Sales and Use Taxes -                        -                       -                         -                      
Other Taxes -                        -                       -                         -                      
Utility Users Tax -                        -                       -                         -                      
Franchise Fees -                        -                       -                         -                      
Licenses, Permits and Fees 3,567,022             2,202,000            2,202,000              2,937,062            
Fines and Forfeitures -                        -                       -                         -                      
Use of Money & Property 5,838,485             3,168,530            3,168,530              5,823,669            
Revenue from Other Agencies 1,728,967             904,240               904,240                 4,272,490            
Charges for Services 266,510,139         324,387,786        324,387,786          329,085,639        
Other Revenues 2,639,771             3,360,377            3,360,377              3,360,377            
Intrafund Services 0                           -                       -                         -                      
Intrafund Transfers -                        -                       -                         -                      
Interfund Services 12,556,256           4,543,921            4,543,921              4,722,222            
Interfund Transfers 6,192                    -                       -                         -                      
Other Financing Sources 122,921,000         34,500,000          34,500,000            39,500,000          

----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Total Revenues 415,767,831         373,066,854        373,066,854          389,701,459        

Expenditures:
Salaries and Wages 42,883,051           46,920,217          46,920,217            48,484,482          
Employee Benefits 25,701,648           32,002,861          32,002,861            34,237,899          
           Overtime 3,621,338             629,582               629,582                 1,364,582            

Materials, Supplies and Services 97,030,822           82,865,465          82,865,465            68,501,979          
Interfund Support 28,826,610           26,835,966          26,835,966            27,035,703          
Intrafund Support -                        -                       -                         -                      
Capital Purchases 5,015,132             69,061,138          69,061,138            79,722,313          
Insurance Premiums and Losses -                        2,257                   2,257                     2,257                   
Other Non-Operational Expenditures 53,202,502           12,240,994          12,240,994            11,003,825          
Operating Transfers 16,728,387           24,897,641          24,897,641            25,245,184          
Intrafund Transfers Out -                        -                       -                         -                      
Purchase of Gas & Water 82,600,911           80,252,858          80,252,858            85,320,502          
Depreciation and Non Cash Expenditures (97,782)                 10,000                 10,000                   10,000                 

----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Total Expenditures 355,512,619         375,718,979        375,718,979          380,928,726        
Budgeted FTEs 513.20 522.20 522.20 522.28

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover. 

**Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.
Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software is 
established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Personnel Summary 
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FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 25 FY 26
Adopt Adopt Adopt Adopted Adopted

Classification FTE FTE FTE Budget Budget

General Manager - Utilities 1.00        1.00        1.00        323,109            334,504            
Accountant I 1.00        1.00        1.00        70,992             68,397             
Accountant II -          1.00        1.00        82,829             76,825             
Accountant III 3.00        3.00        3.00        303,645            300,046            
Accounting Clerk III - NC 0.75        0.75        0.75        41,311             41,772             
Accounting Technician 4.00        3.00        3.00        216,188            205,815            
Administrative Aide II 1.00        2.00        2.00        131,653            135,948            
Administrative Analyst I 1.00        1.00        1.00        81,769             84,406             
Administrative Analyst II 3.00        3.00        3.00        298,820            302,252            
Administrative Analyst III 14.00      11.00      13.00      1,166,622         1,398,292         
Administrative Intern - NC 1.54        1.54        1.54        60,133             60,806             
Administrative Officer 1.00        1.00        -          151,744            -                   
Assistant Administrative Analyst I 1.00        -          -          -                   -                   
Assistant Administrative Analyst II 11.00      17.00      18.00      1,376,850         1,471,460         
Assistant General Manager 2.00        3.00        3.00        822,444            848,436            
Building Maintenance Engineer 1.00        1.00        -          75,557             -                   
Business Systems Specialist I 2.00        2.00        1.00        143,804            72,801             
Business Systems Specialist II 4.00        3.00        2.00        250,364            163,346            
Business Systems Specialist III 1.00        2.00        3.00        196,808            298,838            
Business Systems Specialist IV 2.00        2.00        2.00        214,883            223,530            
Business Systems Specialist V 2.00        -          -          -                   -                   
Business Systems Specialist VI -          2.00        2.00        275,421            290,713            
Business Systems Specialist VII 3.00        3.00        3.00        467,271            473,113            
Buyer I 1.00        -          -          -                   -                   
Capital Projects Coordinator I 1.00        1.00        1.00        107,601            115,141            
Capital Projects Coordinator II -          2.00        -          223,677            -                   
Capital Projects Coordinator III 2.00        1.00        3.00        135,584            410,165            
Capital Projects Coordinator IV -          3.00        3.00        464,810            455,255            
Chief Construction Inspector 2.00        2.00        2.00        304,764            269,690            
Civil Engineer      4.00        4.00        4.00        580,659            611,508            
Civil Engineer Assistant     9.00        5.00        4.00        487,207            405,413            
Civil Engineer Associate -          4.00        4.00        495,943            490,861            
Clerk Typist II -          1.00        -          57,053             -                   
Clerk Typist III 2.00        1.00        2.00        54,114             108,989            
Clerk Typist IV 1.77        0.77        0.77        51,544             52,187             
Community Information Specialist II -          1.00        1.00        57,713             57,522             
Construction Inspector I 4.00        2.00        2.00        208,833            226,514            
Construction Inspector II 12.00      13.00      13.00      1,532,982         1,616,812         
Corrosion Control Supervisor 1.00        1.00        1.00        120,152            121,287            
Customer Service Representative II-NC 3.67        3.67        2.75        209,800            150,366            
Customer Service Representative III 26.00      26.00      26.00      1,762,292         1,807,438         
Customer Services Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        117,159            118,331            
Customer Services Supervisor II 4.00        4.00        4.00        351,776            371,284            
Department Safety Officer 1.00        -          -          -                   -                   
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FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 25 FY 26
Adopt Adopt Adopt Adopted Adopted

Classification FTE FTE FTE Budget Budget

Deputy General Manager - Engineering 1.00        -          -          -                   -                   
Deputy General Manager - Operations 1.00        -          -          -                   -                   
Director - Water/Sewer Field Operations 1.00        1.00        1.00        198,927            204,933            
Director of Administration -          1.00        1.00        151,744            195,432            
Director of Engineering 1.00        1.00        1.00        215,019            223,685            
Director of Finance 1.00        1.00        1.00        151,911            172,150            
Director of Operations -          1.00        1.00        184,181            189,744            
Director of Water Resources 1.00        1.00        1.00        171,628            178,542            
Director-Gas Construction -          -          1.00        -                   159,606            
Director-Water Quality/Process 1.00        1.00        1.00        210,624            219,113            
Electrical & Instrumentation Supervisor 2.00        2.00        2.00        285,319            288,170            
Electrical & Instrumentation Technician I 2.00        3.00        3.00        259,816            262,412            
Electrical & Instrumentation Technician II -          1.00        -          101,829            -                   
Electrician 2.00        2.00        2.00        165,962            167,622            
Energy Services Officer 1.00        2.00        1.00        271,855            138,750            
Engineering Aide I - NC 0.75        0.75        0.75        33,065             33,351             
Engineering Aide III 1.00        1.00        -          46,750             -                   
Engineering Technician I 2.00        2.00        2.00        141,010            146,231            
Engineering Technician II 4.00        3.00        4.00        249,981            359,391            
Equipment Mechanic I 1.00        1.00        1.00        81,928             82,740             
Equipment Mechanic II 1.00        1.00        1.00        77,055             91,774             
Equipment Operator II 1.00        1.00        1.00        54,583             55,128             
Executive Assistant-Commission & General Man 1.00        1.00        3.00        110,564            330,711            
Executive Secretary 1.00        2.00        1.00        184,819            101,863            
Financial Services Officer 1.00        -          -          -                   -                   
Garage Service Attendant III 1.00        1.00        1.00        73,764             65,637             
Garage Supervisor I 1.00        1.00        1.00        92,308             93,231             
Gas Construction Worker II 24.00      24.00      18.00      1,786,130         1,409,567         
Gas Construction Worker III 3.00        3.00        14.00      274,155            1,409,559         
Gas Distribution Supervisor I 7.00        7.00        7.00        824,835            823,491            
Gas Distribution Supervisor II 2.00        2.00        2.00        259,945            262,442            
Gas Field Service Representative I -          1.00        -          71,964             -                   
Gas Field Service Representative I - NC 3.22        3.22        3.22        148,327            149,616            
Gas Field Service Representative II 33.00      32.00      33.00      2,428,747         2,618,343         
Gas Field Service Representative III 14.00      14.00      14.00      1,326,758         1,371,455         
Gas Field Technician I 7.00        7.00        7.00        644,952            660,872            
Gas Field Technician II 3.00        3.00        3.00        297,525            302,594            
Gas Field Technician III 4.00        4.00        4.00        389,874            408,708            
Gas Maintenance Supervisor I 8.00        8.00        8.00        877,041            903,102            
Gas Maintenance Supervisor II 2.00        2.00        2.00        250,003            252,394            
Gas Pipeline Compliance Officer 1.00        -          -          -                   -                   
Gas Pipeline Welder/Layout Fitter 5.00        6.00        6.00        622,349            628,282            
General Maintenance Assistant           2.00        2.00        3.00        127,048            180,075            
General Maintenance Supervisor II 1.00        1.00        1.00        81,090             81,900             
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FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 25 FY 26
Adopt Adopt Adopt Adopted Adopted

Classification FTE FTE FTE Budget Budget

Laboratory Analyst I 1.00        2.00        2.00        149,750           155,785           
Laboratory Analyst II 2.00        2.00        2.00        164,343           170,575           
Laboratory Analyst III 2.00        2.00        1.00        205,984           110,632           
Laboratory Assistant I -          2.00        2.00        109,752           108,632           
Laboratory Assistant II 2.00        2.00        2.00        112,820           126,026           
Laboratory Assistant III 2.00        1.00        1.00        69,391             56,519             
Laboratory Services Officer             1.00        1.00        1.00        141,895           137,771           
Maintenance Assistant I 1.00        1.00        1.00        46,946             47,416             
Maintenance Assistant II 1.00        1.00        1.00        51,769             52,285             
Maintenance Assistant III 1.00        1.00        1.00        45,154             46,259             
Maintenance Assistant III-NC 4.50        4.50        4.50        213,635           215,487           
Manager-Administration 3.00        1.00        1.00        145,996           147,456           
Manager-Budget and Rates 1.00        1.00        1.00        127,386           137,663           
Manager-Business Operations 1.00        1.00        -          166,276           -                  
Manager-Engineering 4.00        4.00        4.00        756,765           757,094           
Manager-Engineering and Construction 1.00        1.00        1.00        209,603           215,935           
Manager-Gas Services 1.00        1.00        1.00        154,440           159,104           
Manager-Information Services 1.00        1.00        1.00        189,768           172,150           
Manager-Laboratory Services -          -          1.00        -                  147,613           
Manager-Maintenance Operations                          1.00        1.00        -          154,928           -                  
Manager-Security & Emergency Prep 1.00        1.00        1.00        140,801           146,476           
Mechanical Engineer 4.00        4.00        4.00        537,985           547,918           
Mechanical Engineering Associate 1.00        -          -          -                  -                  
Mgr-Occupational Safety -          -          1.00        -                  150,313           
Mgr-Personnel Operations-Utilities -          -          1.00        -                  160,091           
Office Administrator 2.00        2.00        1.00        155,741           70,951             
Painter II                              1.00        1.00        1.00        72,126             72,837             
Payroll/Personnel Assistant II 1.00        1.00        1.00        57,415             59,972             
Payroll/Personnel Assistant III 2.00        2.00        2.00        137,153           138,867           
Plumber             1.00        1.00        1.00        86,603             87,445             
Principal Construction Inspector 4.00        6.00        6.00        801,330           808,886           
Public Affairs Assistant 4.00        3.00        3.00        236,849           246,234           
Public Affairs Officer-Utilities 1.00        1.00        1.00        101,606           137,771           
Safety Specialist III  1.00        1.00        1.00        106,715           112,257           
Secretary 5.00        5.00        4.00        338,628           274,654           
Senior Accountant       4.00        4.00        4.00        466,029           450,250           
Senior Civil Engineer   5.00        4.00        3.00        675,647           479,210           
Senior Director-Business Services -          -          1.00        -                  189,744           
Senior Engineering Technician I 1.00        3.00        3.00        314,815           312,212           
Senior Engineering Technician II 1.00        -          -          -                  -                  
Senior Equipment Operator 6.00        5.00        -          460,842           -                  
Senior Mechanical Engineer 2.00        2.00        2.00        326,431           305,916           
Senior Program Manager 1.00        -          1.00        -                  185,489           
Sewer Operations Superintendent   1.00        1.00        1.00        152,120           153,640           
Stock & Receiving Clerk 2.00        2.00        1.00        96,393             53,578             
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FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 25 FY 26
Adopt Adopt Adopt Adopted Adopted

Classification FTE FTE FTE Budget Budget

Storekeeper I 2.00        3.00        5.00        182,901            295,327            
Storekeeper II 3.00        2.00        2.00        141,125            149,040            
Strategic Policy Officer -          -          1.00        -                   135,822            
Superintendent - Support Services 1.00        2.00        1.00        280,998            136,162            
Superintendent - Training 1.00        1.00        1.00        105,500            106,555            
Superintendent - Water Construction 1.00        1.00        1.00        156,742            161,475            
Superintendent-Engineering 1.00        2.00        2.00        354,338            362,529            
Superintendent-Operations 1.00        1.00        1.00        132,375            133,699            
Superintendent-Pipeline Const and Maint 1.00        1.00        1.00        138,605            142,788            
Supervisor - Facility Management 1.00        1.00        1.00        106,916            107,985            
Supervisor-Stores and Property 1.00        -          -          -                   -                   
Telemetering Instrument Technician II 2.00        -          -          -                   -                   
Utility Services Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        116,909            121,621            
Water Comm Center Supervisor 1.00        1.00        1.00        114,637            116,026            
Water Comm Dispatcher I 2.00        2.00        2.00        170,626            172,682            
Water Comm Dispatcher II 1.00        1.00        1.00        91,697             92,804             
Water Operations Superintendent 1.00        1.00        1.00        152,120            156,715            
Water Support Services Supervisor 1.00        1.00        1.00        107,829            89,143             
Water Treatment Operator II  13.00      13.00      13.00      1,170,774         1,250,196         
Water Treatment Operator III 10.00      10.00      11.00      1,122,724         1,194,644         
Water Treatment Operator IV 2.00        2.00        2.00        229,997            233,626            
Water Treatment Superintendent 1.00        1.00        1.00        196,846            171,448            
Water Treatment Supervisor I  3.00        3.00        3.00        397,905            428,067            
Water Treatment Supervisor II 1.00        1.00        1.00        155,911            156,310            
Water Utility Mechanic I -          6.00        5.00        469,176            391,873            
Water Utility Mechanic II 33.00      39.00      40.00      3,155,220         3,342,816         
Water Utility Mechanic III 40.00      33.00      32.00      3,086,794         3,064,584         
Water Utility Supervisor I     15.00      17.00      18.00      1,996,879         2,079,099         
Water Utility Supervisor II    6.00        5.00        5.00        606,196            624,271            
Welder              1.00        -          -          -                      -                      

----------- ----------- ----------- ---------------- ----------------
Subtotal Salaries 513.20     522.20     522.28     51,424,827       52,989,093       

Overtime -          -          -          629,582            1,364,582         
Fringe Benefits -          -          -          30,806,808       32,661,445       
Administrative Overhead -          -          -          1,232,053         1,612,453         
Attrition/Salary Savings -          -          -          (3,734,157)        (3,734,157)        
Expenditure Transfer -          -          -          (806,453)           (806,453)           

----------- ----------- ----------- ---------------- ----------------
Total 513.20     522.20     522.28     79,552,660       84,086,963       
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